3.8 BML currently holds a shareholding of 41.73% in PMGL and has one nominee Director on the PMGL Board, Mr
Andrew Young.

3.9 If the Offer is successful and BML obtains a shareholding of more than 50% of PMGL, BML proposes the
following:

• in relation to the Board composition of PMGL:

− Appointment of Anthony Kelly (see Appendix E) to the PMGL Board, with another nominee to be
appointed in due course, resulting in there being three BML nominated directors on the PMGL Board;
and

− Appointment of an independent Chair of the Board with current Chair, Patricia Skinner, remaining as a
Director of PMGL.

• To potentially acquire further PMGL Shares; and

• To monitor and influence PMGL’s dividend policy having regard to any capital funding and ongoing
operational requirements with the appropriateness of paying dividends to PMGL Shareholders.

9 | Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report

Impact of the Offer on PMGL’s capital structure

3.10 The tables below set out a summary of the capital structure of PMGL prior to and post the Offer, under various
scenarios impacting BML’s level of control.

Table 2 Share structure of PMGL if all Shareholders accept the Offer
  Prior to the Offer Post the Offer
Brisbane Markets Limited   24,551,501  41.7%   46,839,110  79.6%
Non-Associated Shareholders   34,288,630  58.3%   12,001,021  20.4%

Total shares on issue   58,840,131  100.0%   58,840,131  100.0%

Source: PMGL shareholder listing

Note: The number of shares held by the Non-Associated Shareholders post the Offer is based on 65% of total fully paid ordinary shares being transferred to BML.

3.11 If the Offer is accepted in full by all Non-Associated Shareholders, then BML’s ownership of PMGL will increase
from 41.7% to 79.6%.

3.12 A voting power above 75% would enable BML to exercise the following rights:

 Appoint and remove directors from the Company Board;
 Approve any other resolution that requires an ordinary resolution of the Company;
 Amend PMGL’s constitution; and
 Approve any other resolution that requires a special resolution of the Company.

3.13 The Target’s Statement lists twelve of the Top 20 Shareholders of PMGL who have confirmed their intention to

reject the Offer in its current form, including the three largest Shareholders after BML.  These 12 Shareholders
collectively hold 26,402,926 PMGL Shares, or 44.87% of the issued capital.

3.14 The share structure of PMGL assuming these 12 Shareholders reject the Offer but all other Shareholders accept,
is illustrated below:

Table 3 Share structure of PMGL if all other Shareholders accept the Offer
  Prior to the Offer Post the Offer
Brisbane Markets Limited   24,551,501  41.7%   29,677,209  50.4%
Shareholders who intend to Reject the Offer   26,402,926  44.9%   26,402,926  44.9%
Other Shareholders   7,885,704  13.4%   2,759,996  4.7%

Total shares on issue   58,840,131  100%   58,840,131  100%

Source: PMGL shareholder listing

3.15 If the Offer is accepted by all Non-Associated Shareholders except those who have confirmed their intention to
reject the Offer, then BML’s shareholding in PMGL will increase from 41.7% to 50.4%.

3.16 A voting power above 50% would allow BML to exercise the following rights:

 Appoint and remove directors from the Company Board; and
 Approve any other resolution that requires an ordinary resolution of the Company.

10 | Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report

Table 4 Share structure of PMGL if all Shareholders reject the Offer
  Prior to the Offer Post the Offer
Brisbane Markets Limited   24,551,501  41.7%   24,551,501  41.7%
Non-Associated Shareholders   34,288,630  58.3%   34,288,630  58.3%

Total shares on issue   58,840,131  100%   58,840,131  100%